

FILED
Jan 20, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 34638-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JULIAN MIGUEL JUAREZ,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Michael G. McCarthy

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....13

Issue 1: Whether the trial court erred by convicting Mr. Juarez of assault in violation of a protection order (count 1), because the jury instructions and the State’s closing arguments permitted the jury to use the second degree assault (count 3) as the predicate for the assault in violation of a protection order conviction (count 1).....13

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Juarez was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to request a jury instruction for fourth degree assault, a lesser-included offense of second degree assault (count 3).....17

Issue 3: Whether the trial court erred by convicting Mr. Juarez of both assault in violation of a protection order (count 1) and felony violation of a protection order (count 2), where entry of both convictions violated Mr. Juarez’s double jeopardy rights.....25

Issue 4: Whether the trial court erred in finding Mr. Juarez’s convictions for assault in violation of a protection order (count 1) and felony violation of a protection order (count 2) do not constitute same criminal conduct.....30

Issue 5: Whether the trial court erred in sentencing Mr. Juarez beyond the statutory maximum sentence for both assault in violation of a protection order (count 1) and felony violation of a protection order (count 2).....32

Issue 6: Whether the trial court erred in imposing a total term of confinement and community custody that exceeds the statutory maximum for both assault in violation of a protection order (count 1) and felony violation of a protection order (count 2).....34

Issue 7: Whether the trial court erred by requiring Mr. Juarez to pay medical care costs while incarcerated.....39

Issue 8: Whether this Court should refuse to impose costs on appeal.....43

F. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

In re Personal Restraint of Brooks, 166 Wn.2d 664,
211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....35, 36, 37

Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....41

Staats v. Brown, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....46

State v. Adel, 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....25, 26, 28

State v. Azpitarte, 140 Wn.2d 138, 995 P.2d 31 (2000).....14, 15, 16, 17

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....35

State v. Barbee, No. 92771-5, 2017 WL 58960 (Wash. Jan. 5, 2017).....34

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)....40, 41, 44, 45, 46

State v. Boyd, 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012).....35, 37, 39

State v. Breitung, 173 Wn.2d 393, 267 P.3d 1012 (2011).....23, 24

State v. Brockob, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....41

State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....26, 28

State v. Davis, 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005).....29

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....22, 23

State v. Hall, 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....25, 27

State v. Henderson, 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....24

State v. Jacobs, 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....35

State v. Jensen, 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008).....29

<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 184 Wn. 2d 505, 358 P.3d 1167 (2015).....	40
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 357, 597 P.2d 892 (1979).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Tamalini</i> , 134 Wn.2d 725, 953 P.2d 450 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	22
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 148 Wn.2d 803, 64 P.3d 640 (2003).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002).....	30
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978).....	17, 19

Washington Courts of Appeal

<i>State v. Adame</i> , 56 Wn. App. 803, 785 P.2d 1144 (1990).....	32
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 150 Wn. App. 300, 207 P.3d 483 (2009).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	41
<i>State v. Breitung</i> , 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 1, 248 P.3d 518 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Channon</i> , 105 Wn. App. 869, 20 P.3d 476, 480 (2001).....	31
<i>State v. Crittenden</i> , 146 Wn. App. 361, 189 P.3d 849 (2008).....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Wn. App. 81, 64 P.3d 661 (2003).....	29
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	24

<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 180 Wn. App. 138, 321 P.3d 298 (2014).....	24
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	41
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 123 Wn. App. 85, 96 P.3d 468 (2004).....	17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 187 Wn. App. 149, 348 P.3d 816 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....	32
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 20 Wn. App. 882, 582 P.2d 580 (1978).....	19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, 618 (2016).....	43
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 128 Wn. App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 135 Wn. App. 42, 143 P.3d 606 (2006).....	28
<i>State v. Winborne</i> , 167 Wn. App. 320, 273 P.3d 454 (2012).....	35, 36, 37, 39

Washington State Constitution and Statutes

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	25
RCW 9.94A.411(2).....	38
RCW 9.94A.535.....	32
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(h)(ii).....	32, 33
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....	30, 32
RCW 9.94A.701(3)(a).....	38
RCW 9.94A.701(9).....	36, 39
RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c).....	33, 34, 38

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(e).....	18, 19
RCW 9A.36.041(1).....	18, 20
RCW 9A.40.010(6).....	19, 20, 21
RCW 9A.40.040.....	19, 20, 21
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	40, 41
RCW 10.61.003.....	17
RCW 10.73.160(1).....	46
RCW 10.73.160(3).....	44, 45
RCW 10.99.020(3), (5).....	38
RCW 26.50.110(1)(a).....	13, 26, 27, 28, 29
RCW 26.50.110(4).....	14, 28, 29, 33, 38
RCW 26.50.110(5).....	28, 29, 33, 38

Washington Court Rules

RAP 15.2(e).....	45, 46
RAP 15.2(f).....	46

Federal Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	25
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266, 165 L. Ed. 2d 224 (2006).....	29
